

C O R R I G E N D A T O V O L S . I - V I I

- Acanthopthirus* Perkins 1925, originally described as *Anoplura*. Radford 1941, *Parasitology* 33: 314, considered it belonged to *Myobia* von Heyden 1826, a genus of the Acari
- Acheta* Linnaeus 1758, the page number is 428
- Acremma* Berio 1960, the date is 1959
- Agalmatozoum* Harmer 1957, for "Bry.(Entopr.);" read "Bry.(Ectopr.);"
- Agalmia* Enderlein 1933, the date is 1934
- Aktubonautilus* Ruzhentzev & Shimanskii 1954, should read *Aktubonautilus*
- Aktubonautilus* Ruzhentzev & Shimanskii 1954, not *Aktubonautilus*
- Alamira* Schmitz 1951, the date is said to be 1952
- Allophora* (err.pro *Alophora* Robineau 1830) Mik 1894, is an emendation, not an error
- Amblygiolepidus* David 1956, not *Amblygonilepidus*
- Amblygonilepidus* David 1956, should read *Amblygiolepidus*
- Amblypsilopus* Bigot 1888, the date is 1889
- Anacrostichis* Enderlein 1933, the date is 1934
- Anceus* Roback 1962, the date is 1963
- Andrias* Tschudi 1837, for "Rept." read "Amph."
- Aphanotrignella* Narchuk 1964, should read *Aphanotrignella*
- Aphanotrignella* Narchuk 1964, not *Aphanotrignella*
- Aphylum* Bergroth 1908, the date is 1906
- Apletotomeus* Reeder 1960, not *Apletotomus*
- Apletotomus* Reeder 1960, should read *Apletotomeus*
- Apolloniana* Brandt 1958, not *Appolloniana*
- Appolloniana* Brandt 1958, should read *Apolloniana*
- Araxopora* Morozova 1965, for "106" read "108"
- Argocheilus* (n.n.pro *Argoceras* Shimansky 1957) Shimansky 1961, for "1961 (3)" read "1961 (2)"
- Arytainilla* Ramirez Gomez 1956, for type designation see Loginova 1972, *Commentat. Biol.* 47: 17.-Ins.(Hem.)
- Asaperdina* Breuning 1963, not *Asperdina*
- Asperdina* Breuning 1963, should read *Asaperdina*
- Aspidogaster* Assmann 1927, the date is 1928, (See *Paralitogaster* Glaessner 1969, in Moore, *Treatise on invertebrate paleontology. Geol.Soc.Am., Univ. Kansas Press, Lawrence. Part R, Arthropoda 4, Vol.2: 626*)
- Assamia* Dayal & Gupta, for "1953" read "1974"; but see *Assamia* Gupta 1955
- Asynapta* Loew 1850, for "38" read "39"
- Bathytellina* Habe 1958, should read Kuroda & Habe
- Benthastelena* Iredale 1936, not *Benthastelene*
- Benthastelene* Iredale 1936 should read *Benthastelena*
- Beudantiella* (n.n.pro *Cophinoceras* Whitehouse 1929) Breistroffer 1947, for "1929" read "1928"
- Bilamelliferus* Weyrauch 1958, for "8" read "87"
- Braunsiella* Escherich 1905, the date is 1904
- Braunsina* Escherich 1905, the date is 1904
- Buchneria* Harmer 1957, for "Bry.(Entopr.);" read "Bry.(Ectopr.);"
- Callilepidus* David 1956, not *Callilepidus*
- Callilepidus* David 1956, should read *Calilepidus*
- Calyptotheca* Harmer 1957, for "Bry.(Entopr.);" read "Bry.(Ectopr.);"
- Calyxochaetus* Bigot 1890, the date is 1889
- Cambraster* Jaekel 1923, for "244" read "344"
- Campontia* Johnston 1827, the date is 1828
- Caspiollina* Mandelshtam, Shneider et al. 1957, should read Mandelshtam 1957, in Schneider et al.
- Chaetophorocera* Townsend 1913, the date is 1912
- Chlidonopsis* Harmer 1957, for "Bry.(Entopr.);" read "Bry.(Ectopr.);"
- Chyromya* Robineau-Desvoidy 1830, for "621" read "620"
- Cleidochasma* Harmer 1957, for "Bry.(Entopr.);" read "Bry.(Ectopr.);"
- Cnemospathis* Enderlein 1940, the date is 1938
- Cnephalomya* Townsend 1912, for "117" read "113"
- Coloborhombus* (n.n.pro *Colobus* Serville 1834) Thomson 1864, not pro Schoenherr 1842 as given in *Nomencl. Zool.* 1 (See Quentin & Villiers 1971, *Bull. Inst. fond. Afr. noire (A)* 33: 134)
- Commisia* Enderlein 1933, the date is 1934
- Compontia* Johnson 1892, is an error for *Campontia* Johnston 1827
- Conochuza* Berio 1963, the date is 1962

*Courteia* Kieffer 1910, should read Kieffer & van Leeuwen-Reijnvaan 1910  
*Cyclomonilearia* Pfeffer 1909, the date is 1929  
*Cylindrotheristus* Wieser 1957, the date is 1956  
*Cyttaridium* Harmer 1957, for "Bry.(Entopr.)" read "Bry.(Ectopr.)"

*Dahlica* Enderlein 1912, for "Ins.(Dipt.)" read "Ins.(Lep.)"  
*Debeauxhelix* Bacci 1943, the date is 1941  
*Deontostoma* Filipjev 1925, the date is 1916  
*Desmopachria* Babington 1842, the date is 1841  
*Deuterostominturus* Börner 1901, should read *Deuterostominturus* as in the earlier reference, Zool.Anz. 24 (No.645): 345.-Ins.(Collemb.)  
*Devoniella* Gurevich 1963, for "37" read "1963 (2)"  
*Dicranoptycha* Osten-Sacken 1859, is the original spelling and not an error by Coquillett 1910 for *Dicranoptychia* Osten-Sacken as given in Nomencl.Zool.2  
*Dicranoptychia* Osten-Sacken 1859, should read *Dicranoptycha*  
*Diploceroides* Breistroffer 1947, should read *Diploceroides*  
*Diploceroides* Breistroffer 1947, not *Diploceroides*  
*Diptychoeme* Aurivillius 1914, the date is 1915  
*Distenstoma* Iredale 1941, should read *Disteustoma*  
*Disteustoma* Iredale 1941, not *Distenstoma*  
*Dogelinella* Mandelshtam, Schneider et al. 1957, should read Schneider 1957, in Mandelshtam et al.  
*Drepanophora* Harmer 1957, for "Bry.(Entopr.)" read "Bry.(Ectopr.)"  
*Dysmedoma* Pilsbry 1939, not *Dysmedonea*  
*Dysmedonea* Pilsbry 1939, should read *Dysmedoma*

*Echinocythereis* Puri 1953, not *Echinocytheris*  
*Echinocytheris* Puri 1953, should read *Echinocythereis*  
*Endoplocus* Cox 1954, should read *Endoplocus*  
*Endoplocus* Cox 1954, not *Endoplochus*  
*Enteromyia* Enderlein 1933, the date is 1934  
*Eoacidaspis* Poletaeva 1956, for "176" read "175"  
*Eotricholia* Kuroda & Habe 1952, should read *Eotricolia*  
*Eotricolia* Kuroda & Habe 1952, not *Eotricholia*  
*Eowellerites* Ruzhencev 1957, for "55" read "59"  
*Episcotia* Berio 1963, the date is 1962  
*Erodiorhynchus* Macquart 1838, for "115" read "114"  
*Euaethiopica* Bequaert 1950, should read *Euaethiopia*  
*Euaethiopia* Bequaert 1950, not *Euaethiopica*  
*Eudasybus* Bigot 1890, the date is 1889

*Fallotaspis* Hupe 1953, for "no. 103 (1952), 152" read "no. 103 (1952) 125"  
*Favria* Cossmann 1919, the date is 1916  
*Ferrisia* Uchida 1927, the date is 1926  
*Fulgoridiella* Bekker-Migdisova 1962, not *Fulgorodiella*  
*Fulgorodiella* Bekker-Migdisova 1962, should read *Fulgoridiella*

*Gassiesea* Clench 1949, should read *Gassiesia*  
*Gassiesia* Clench 1949, not *Gassiesea*  
*Geltena* Vokes 1946, should read Stephenson in Vokes  
*Gephyromyza* Malloch 1933, for "198" read "181, 208"  
*Glaurocara* Thomson 1868, the date is 1869  
*Gongroneurina* Enderlein 1933, the date is 1934  
*Goniophthalmus* Villeneuve 1931, published as a separate in 1910  
*Gymnoceromyia* Bigot 1888, the date is 1889

*Halicampus* Kaup 1853 is a nomen nudum  
*Hallezia* Sand 1896, the reference should read, Sand 1895, Anns Soc.belge Microsc. 19: 161.  
*Hamatella* Breistroffer 1947, should read *Hamitella*  
*Hamitella* Breistroffer 1947, not *Hamatella*  
*Haplozebrias* Chabanaud 1943, not *Haplozelrias*  
*Haplozelrias* Chabanaud 1943, should read *Haplozebrias*  
*Helcomyza* Curtis 1825, for "no. 86" read "no. 66"  
*Hellocostegina* Barker & Grimsdale 1936, should read *Helicostegina*  
*Helocera* (pro *Eloceria* R.-Desvoidy 1863) Mik 1883, is an emendation

- Helomyia* Meigen 1838, for "282" read "233"  
*Hemimetopius* Benoit 1955, the reference should read, *Annls Mus.r.Congo Belge* (Ser.8°, Zool.) 36: 344.-Ins.(Hym.)  
*Hemisphaerodromia* Barnard 1954, the date is 1954 [1955]  
*Hemitrichiella* Brandt 1956, the author is Zilch  
*Hemyda* Robineau-Desvoidy 1839, the date is 1830  
*Hertleinia* Marks 1949, not Marus 1949  
*Hipparidium* Jeannel 1946, the reference should read, *Faune Emp.fr.* 6: 146.-Ins.(Col.)  
*Hipposyngathus* Danil'chenko 1960, should read *Hipposyngathus*  
*Hipposyngathus* Danil'chenko 1960, not *Hipposyngathus*  
*Hoplotylus* Jacob 1959, for "Verm.(Cest.)" read "Verm.(Nema.)"  
*Hyalomyia* Macquart 1834, for "207" read "205"  
*Hybos* Meigen 1803, for "Beschr." read "Klassif." and for "240" read "239"  
*Hylemyia* Macquart 1855, for "316" read "315"  
*Hystriomyia* Portschinsky 1881, for "257" read "274"
- Imparia* Roback 1954, *Illinois biol.Monogr.* 23 (3-4) 57: -Ins.(Dipt.) (In *Nomencl.Zool.* 6: 131 but out of alphabetical order and follows *Imerinaspis*)  
*Incolaestuarium* Kurado 1962, the author is Kuroda
- Jugosuchus* Riabinin & Shishkin 1962, should read *Jugosuchus* Riabinin 1962, in Riabinin & Shishkin  
*Juvenix* Mandelshtam, Schneider et al. 1957, should read Kuznetzova 1957, in Mandelshtam, Schneider et al.
- Kassinia* Mandelstam 1956, for "116" read "118"  
*Kirkioestrus* Rodhain & Bequaert 1915, is a nom.nov.pro *Kirkia* Gedoelst 1914  
*Komaitrochus* Kuroda 1958, should read Kuroda & Taki 1958, in Kuroda
- Laevitesta* Laseron 1951, the date is 1950  
*Lagodias* Loew 1857, the date is said to be 1858  
*Lamprophaes* Lefevre 1875, the date is 1876  
*Lamptshinopora* Astrova 1965, should read *Lamtshinopora*  
*Lamtshinopora* Astrova 1965, not *Lamptshinopora*  
*Latonia* Mandel'shtam & Schneider 1963, should read Mandel'shtam 1963, in Mandel'shtam & Schneider  
*Lepidochitona* Gray 1821, for "Mamm." read "Moll."  
*Lepidopisum* Habe 1957, should read Kuroda & Habe 1958, in Habe  
*Leptopeza* (pro *Lemptopeza*) Macquart 1834, should read (pro *Lemptopeza*)  
*Levisulcatus* Jaanusson 1957, should read *Levisulculus*  
*Levisulculus* Jaanusson 1957, not *Levisulcatus*  
*Libyaconchus* Hassan 1957, the date is 1958  
*Liopora* Laseron 1958, should read *Lioprora*  
*Lioprora* Laseron 1958, not *Liopora*  
*Lipsana* Enderlein 1940, the date is 1938  
*Lissachatina* Bequaert 1951, the date is 1950  
*Lissapiopsis* Finlay 1937, should read Imlay 1937  
*Listriobolus* Spengel 1912, should read *Listriolobus*  
*Listriolobus* Spengel 1912, not *Listriobolus*  
*Lobipluvia* Bonaparte 1856, should read *Lobipluvia*  
*Lobipluvia* Bonaparte 1856, not *Lobipluvia*  
*Lomatobolbina* Jaanusson 1957, for "393" read "395"  
*Lopesia* Tavares 1908, in Ruebsaamen, should read "Ruebsaamen 1908, in Tavares"  
*Lophopleurella* Brandt 1956, should read Zilch 1956
- Macroctenia* Turner 1930, not *Macrotenia*  
*Macromastix* Osten-Sacken 1890, is a nom.nov.pro *Macrothorax* Jaenicke 1867.-Ins.(Dipt.)  
*Macrotenia* Turner 1930, should read *Macroctenia*  
*Makiyama* de Laubenfels 1955, should read *Makiyama*  
*Makiyama* de Laubenfels 1955, not *Makiyama*  
*Makiyamaia* MacNeil 1960, should read Kuroda 1960, in MacNeil  
*Manciuorocoris* Tamanini 1960, the date is 1959  
*Maorielasma* Waterhouse 1964, for "36" read "35"  
*Marinurnula* Waterhouse 1964, not *Marinurula*

- Marinurula* Waterhouse 1964, should read *Marinurnula*  
*Maxmilleria* Bock 1942, should read *Maxmuelleria*  
*Maxmuelleria* Bock 1942, not *Maxmilleria*  
*Mesolyda* Rasnitsyn 1963, for "87" read "86" and for "(Col.)" read "(Hym.)"  
*Mesotheristus* Wieser 1957, the date is 1956  
*Metacalycoceras* Spath 1926, for "81" read "83"  
*Micracanthonchus* Allgren 1959, *Zool.Anz.* 163: 230 (October 1959), should read "Verm.(Nema.)" not "Verm.(Cest.)" as given. See also Allgren 1959, in Odhner (Ed.), Further zoological results of the Swedish Antarctic Expedition 1901-1903 5 (2): 105. P.A. Norstedt & Soner, Stockholm  
*Microphora* Zetterstedt 1842, for "256" read "253". Note p.24 in Zetterstedt gives "*Microphora* (*Microphorus*) Macq." thus apparently an emendation for *Microphorus* not *Microphor* Macquart  
*Mita* Niceville 1890, error pro *Mota* Niceville 1890  
*Moschowhaitsia* Tatarinov 1964, the date is 1963  
*Mota* Niceville 1890, not *Mita*  
*Mrasiella* Ragozin 1935, should read *Mrassiella*  
*Mrassiella* Ragozin 1935, not *Mrasiella*  
*Myzinella* Guiglia 1960, the date is 1959
- Naviculina* Mandelshtam, Schneider et al. 1957, should read Katz 1957, in Mandelshtam, Schneider et al.  
*Nearomyia* Becken 1912, should read Becker 1912  
*Neocolpocephalum* (n.n.pro *Ferrisia* Uchida 1927) Ewing 1933, for "1927" read "1926"  
*Neotuberitina* Miklukho-Maklay 1958, not *Neotuderitina*  
*Neotuderitina* Miklukho-Maklay 1958, should read *Neotuberitina*  
*Nereina* Mandelshtam, Schneider et al. 1957, should read Mandelshtam 1957, in Mandelshtam, Schneider et al.  
*Nerpa* Marcus 1948, after "111" add "160"  
*Nodostoma* Bartsch 1941, should read *Nodotoma*  
*Nodotoma* Bartsch 1941, not *Nodostoma*  
*Notiodes* (n.n.pro *Notiaphilus* Schoenherr 1836) Schoenherr 1838, for "1023" read "1123"  
*Notiphila* Fallen 1910, the date is 1810  
*Notospicula* Iredale 1930, should read *Notospisula*  
*Notospisula* Iredale 1930, not *Notospicula*
- Oariopherus* Bigot 1888, the date is 1889  
*Oestrophasia* Brauer & Bergenstamm 1890, for "66" read "56"  
*Oniscopsis* Chappuis 1955, for "9" read "49"  
*Opimarcia* Marwick 1948, for "16" read "26"  
*Orbignyceras* Royo y Gomez 1945, should read *Orbignyceras*  
*Orbignyceras* Royo y Gomez 1945, not *Orbignyceras*  
*Oritoparmulus* Paulian 1950, for "79" read "93"  
*Oxytesta* Brandt 1956, the author is Zilch 1956
- Paenula* Mandelshtam, Schneider et al. 1957, should read Kuznetzova 1957, in Mandelshtam, Schneider et al.  
*Paijenborchellina* Mandelshtam, Schneider et al. 1957, should read Kuznetzova 1957, in Mandelshtam, Schneider et al.  
*Palaebathygadus* David 1956, should read *Palaebathygadus*  
*Palaechoristes* Sokolskaia 1941, should read *Palaechoristites*  
*Palaechoristites* Sokolskaia 1941, not *Palaechoristes*  
*Palaebathygadus* David 1956, not *Palaebathygadus*  
*Paphomotia* Hertlein & Strong 1948, should read *Paphonotia*  
*Paphonotia* Hertlein & Strong 1948, not *Paphomotia*  
*Paraborniola* Habe 1957, the date is 1957 [1958]  
*Paracaspicypris* Mandelshtam & Schneider 1963, should read Schneider 1963, in Mandelshtam & Schneider  
*Paracyprinotus* Mandelshtam, Schneider et al. 1957, should read Schneider 1957, in Mandelshtam, Schneider et al.  
*Paraucypris* Mandelshtam, Schneider et al. 1957, should read Schneider 1957, in Mandelshtam, Schneider et al.  
*Paragymnopternus* Bigot 1890, the date is 1889  
*Paramenda* Powell 1937, should read *Paramendax*  
*Paramendax* Powell 1937, not *Paramenda*  
*Parashantungia* Chu 1959, after "12:" insert "63"

- Parastriatoporella* Chidinova 1959, should read "Chudinova 1959"  
*Paraturrilites* Breistroffer 1947 (n.n.pro *Mariaella* Now. 1916, pro subgen.emend. Spath 1937, non *Meriella* Gray 1855.) *Meriella* Gray should read *Mariaella*  
*Parauexis* Aurivillius 1914, the date is 1915  
*Parisolabris* Verhoeff 1904, the date is 1903  
*Pavloviella* Mandelshtam, Schneider et al. 1957, should read Kuznetzova 1957, in Mandelshtam, Schneider et al.  
*Perlisia* Tomlin 1948, for "5" read "225"  
*Permonautilus* for "Golovkinskii" read "Kruglov"  
*Phocanema* Myers 1959, "Verm.(Nema.)" should read "Verm.(Cest.)"  
*Phyllodromia* Zetterstedt 1837, is an available name and not [n.n.] as previously given  
*Platycorphe* Foerste 1919, should read *Platycoryphe*  
*Platycoryphe* Foerste 1919, not *Platycorphe*  
*Platygaster* Zetterstedt 1837, for "Dipt." read "Hym."  
*Plebeius* Linnaeus 1858, the date is 1758  
*Plicatomurus* for "Chao" read "Chang" [author is 'Chang, Chao-cheng']  
*Plicatotrigonioides* Martinson 1965, not *Plicatotrigonoides*  
*Plicatotrigonoides* Martinson 1965, should read *Plicatotrigonioides*  
*Porohalacarus* Thor 1924, not *Porohalacarus*  
*Porohalacarus* Thor 1924, should read *Porohalacarus*  
*Praesyringopora* Sokolov 1950, should read Ivanov 1950, in Sokolov  
*Prionopus* Bernhauer 1922, the date is 1921  
*Progymnaspis* Enderlein 1933, the date is 1934  
*Promonhystera* Wieser 1957, the date is 1956  
*Promylagaulus* McGrew 1941, not *Promylagulus*  
*Promylagulus* McGrew 1941, should read *Promylagaulus*  
*Prorachias* Mello-Leitao 1924, not *Prorhachias*  
*Prorachias* Mello-Leitao 1924, should read *Prorachias*  
*Pruvostinodies* Hupe 1952, should read *Pruvostinoides*  
*Pruvostinoides* Hupe 1952, not *Pruvostinodies*  
*Psardaria* Enderlein 1940, the date is 1938  
*Pseudoecypris* Mandelshtam, Schneider et al. 1957, should read Schneider 1957, in Mandelshtam, Schneider et al.  
*Pseudospongophyllum* Kraevskaya 1955, should read Zhmaev 1955, in Kraevskaya, in Khalfin (Ed.)  
*Pseudosteineria* Wieser 1957, the date is 1956  
*Pseudothelphusa* Pretzman 1965, delete entry in Nomencl.Zool. 7: 290. (Error pro *Pseudothelphusa* Saussure 1857)  
*Pseudotheristus* Wieser 1957, the date is 1956  
*Psilolispia* Enderlein 1933, the date is 1934  
*Psilopodinus* Bigot 1890, the date is 1889  
*Ptecticus* Loew 1855, "Verh." should read "Gesell."  
*Pulviella* Mandelshtam, Schneider et al. 1957, should read Schneider 1957, in Mandelshtam, Schneider et al.
- Renngartenella* Mandelshtam, Schneider et al. 1957, should read Schneider 1957, in Mandelshtam, Schneider et al.  
*Rhynchomadiza* Enderlein 1933, the date is 1934  
*Rhynchorthus* Marshall 1953, not *Rhynchortus*  
*Rhynchortus* Marshall 1953, should read *Rhynchorthus*  
*Rochanaia* de Morretes 1941, not *Rockanaia*  
*Rockanaia* de Morretes 1941, should read *Rochanaia*  
*Rubracea* Mandelshtam, Schneider et al. 1957, should read Mandelshtam 1957, in Mandelshtam, Schneider et al.  
*Rukhinia* Strelnikov 1963, for "1963 (1)" read "1963 (3)"
- Saganoa* Kuroda, Habe & Tamu 1957, the date is 1958  
*Sawkinsia* Cox 1940, the date is 1941  
*Scallicella* Harmer 1957, for "Bry.(Entopr.)" read "Bry.(Ectopr.)"  
*Scholastes* Loew 1873, insert "part 3" before "38"  
*Segmina* Mandelshtam, Schneider et al. 1957, should read Mandelshtam 1957, in Mandelshtam, Schneider et al.  
*Siagona* Meigen 1830, after "395" insert "pl.65" and "(in err. as *Simгона*...) should read "*Singona*"  
*Sicardianus* Paulian 1950, for "1923" read "123"  
*Spathichira* Bigot 1888, the date is 1889  
*Spathiopsilopus* Bigot 1890, the date is 1889  
*Spiramphinema* Wieser 1957, the date is 1956

*Spirocystis* Sokolov 1950, should read Sokolov & Obut 1950, in Sokolov  
*Stenomitra* Enderlein 1933, the date is 1934  
*Stenoxenus* Coquillett 1899, for "60" read "61"  
*Stomachobia* Enderlein 1933, the date is 1934  
*Strajevskaya* Mikhailov 1962, should read *Strajevskaya*  
*Strajevskaya* Mikhailov 1962, not *Strajevskaya*  
*Stygia* Meigen 1820, for "103" read "137"  
*Subulacypris* Mandelshtam, Schneider et al. 1957, should read Schneider 1957,  
 in Mandelshtam, Schneider et al.  
*Svalbardella* Manum 1960, the correct reference is *Nytt Mag.Bot.* 8: 21.- + Prot.  
 (Mast.) (Not *Meddr norsk Polarinst. etc.*, as given in *Nomencl.Zool.* 7)

*Tabanus* Linnaeus 1758, for "1707" read "1767"  
*Taitzeoia* Chu 1959, after "No.221:" insert "64,"  
*Taracoñica* Berio 1960, the date is 1959  
*Taxigramma* dates from Perris 1852, *Annls Soc.linn.Lyon* 1850/52: 209. The  
 Macquart 1849 reference is vernacular.-Ins.(Dipt.)  
*Taxodiella* Mandelshtam, Schneider et al. 1957, should read Kuznetzova 1957,  
 in Mandelshtam, Schneider et al.  
*Teixeirichthys* Smith 1953, should read *Teixeirichthys*  
*Teixeirichthys* Smith 1953, not *Teixeirichthys*  
*Terminocella* Harmer 1957, for "Bry.(Entopr.)" read "Bry.(Ectopr.)"  
*Tetrabates* Viets 1926, should read "Thor 1923, *Nyt Mag.Naturvid.* 61: 117."-  
 Arachn.(Acar.)  
*Tetralimnesia* Viets 1926, should read "Thor 1923, *Nyt Mag.Naturvid.* 61: 117."-  
 Arachn.(Acar.)  
*Tholaraspis* Hupe 1953, not *Thoralaspis*  
*Thoracoparmulus* Paulian 1950, for "79" read "95"  
*Thoralaspis* Hupe 1953, should read *Tholaraspis*  
*Thornelya* Harmer 1957, for "Bry.(Entopr.)" read "Bry.(Ectopr.)"  
*Tobrilus* (n.n.pro *Trilobus* Bastian 1865) Andrassy 1959, for "*Verm.(Cest.)*"  
 read "*Verm.(Nema.)*"  
*Toxomerus* Macquart 1855, for "93" read "92"  
*Toxopoda* Macquart 1851, after "4" insert "252"  
*Tribolodon* Seeley 1894, the date is 1895  
*Tricharaca* Thomson 1868, the date is 1869  
*Trichotheristus* Wieser 1957, the date is 1956  
*Trigonochorium* Stein 1912, the author is Becker  
*Trochinius* Mandelshtam, Schneider et al. 1957, should read Mandelshtam 1957,  
 in Mandelshtam, Schneider et al.  
*Tropidozoum* Harmer 1957, for "Bry.(Entopr.)" read "Bry.(Ectopr.)", and for  
 "1061" read "1106"  
*Tropitoides* Spath 1925, for "12" read "102"  
*Tschennowiphyllum* Dobrolyubova 1958, should read *Tschernowiphyllum*  
*Tschernowiphyllum* Dobrolyubova 1958, not *Tschennowiphyllum*  
*Tugussophyllum* Ivanovskii 1959, should read *Tungussophyllum*  
*Tungussophyllum* Ivanovskii 1959, not *Tugussophyllum*  
*Turkmenella* Mandel'stam & Shneider 1963, should read Shneider 1963, in  
 Mandel'stam & Shneider  
*Tvaerenella* Jaanusson 1957, not *Tvaeronella*  
*Tvaeronella* Jaanusson 1957, should read *Tvaerenella*  
*Tylochaetus* Bigot 1888, the date is 1889

*Verbeekia* Penecke 1908, for "657" read "672"  
*Vicinia* Mandelshtam, Schneider et al. 1957, should read Kuznetzova 1957, in  
 Mandelshtam, Schneider et al.

*Watsonella* Grabau 1893, the date is 1900  
*Weckelia* Shoemaker 1942, not *Weckellia*  
*Weckellia* Shoemaker 1942, should read *Weckelia*

*Zalophancyclus* Hannibal 1912, should read *Zalophancyclus*  
*Zalophancyclus* Hannibal 1912, not *Zalophancyclus*  
*Zejaina* Mandel'stam & Shneider 1963, should read Mandel'stam 1963, in  
 Mandel'stam & Shneider  
*Zenobiella* Gude & Woodward 1921, is a nom.nov.pro *Zenobia* Gray 1821